

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCTOBER TERM 2019

GIAM NGUYEN, ANNA BAGOUMIAN, and DONOVAN SIMMONS	§ § § § § § § § § §	PETITIONERS
VS.		
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		RESPONDENT

JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAUSE NO. 17-2063
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CAUSE NO. 4:13cr-578
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

STANLEY G. SCHNEIDER	DAVID ADLER	SHAUN KHOJAYAN
SCHNEIDER & McKINNEY, PC	DAVID ADLER, PC	Law Offices of Shaun Khojayan & Associates P.L.C.
440 LOUISIANA, SUITE 800	6750 West Loop S., Suite 120	515 S. Flower St.
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002	BELLAIRE, TX 77401	LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(713) 951-9994	(713) 666-7576	(310) 274-6111
ATTORNEY FOR	ATTORNEY FOR	ATTORNEY FOR
GIAM NGUYEN	DONOVAN SIMMONS	ANNA BAGOUMIAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
Cases.....	i
Statutes and Rules	i
Other Authorities	i
II. BASIS OF THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION.....	1
III. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
IV. REASONS FOR REVIEW	3
A. Issues 1 and 2 (Restated)	3
1. Relevant Facts as to Issues 1 and 2	4
2. Discussion.....	8
a. The Due Process Right to Present a Complete Defense ...	8
b. Compulsory Process: The Right to Present Evidence	13
c. Conclusion as to Issues 1 and 2	14
B. Issue 3 (Restated)	15
1. Relevant Facts as to Issue 3	15
2. Discussion.....	18
C. Conclusion.....	20
PRAYER.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	8
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7 th Cir. 2016), <i>cert.</i> 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017) . . .	8
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir.1984)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11 th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1 st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>United States v. Harrod</i> , 856 F.2d 996 (7 th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Heidebur</i> , 122 F.3d 577 (8 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 921 F.3d 452 (5 th Cir. 2019)	1, 4-8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 458 Fed. Appx. 169 (3 rd Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Alayeto</i> , 628 F.3d 917 (7 th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Krezdorn</i> , 639 F.2d 1327 (5 th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Marchan</i> , 935 F.3d 540 (7 th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10 th Cir. 2005)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7 th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3 ^d Cir. 1991)	3, 9-11

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14, 19 (1967). 13

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

FED. R. EVID. 401 10, 21

FED. R. EVID. 404(b) 2, 9, 11, 20

FED. R. CRIM. P. 52 2, 15, 18, 19

SUP CT. R. 14. 1

SUP. CT. R. 10(a) 3

U.S. CONST. amend. V 1, 8

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 2, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 8

Other Authorities

2 Wigmore, *Wigmore on Evidence* § 304, at 252 (J. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1979). . . 10

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) § 1.37A (2015) 16
